

No. 15-628

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BASSAM YACOB SALMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

A. ROBERT PIETRZAK
JOSEPH McLAUGHLIN
DANIEL A. McLAUGHLIN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10019
(212) 839-5300

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
KWAKU A. AKOWUAH
REBECCA S. LEVENSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 13, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS NEED INSIDER TRADING RULES THAT ARE CLEAR AND PREDICTABLE.....	6
II. RECENT ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS UNDER “PERSONAL BENEFIT” THEORIES HAVE CONTRIBUTED TO INCREASING VAGUENESS AND LACK OF CLARITY ABOUT THE SCOPE OF THE INSIDER TRADING PROHIBITION	10
III. THE COURT CAN BEST DERIVE A CLEAR AND WORKABLE INSIDER TRADING RULE FROM THE BREACH OF DUTY FRAMEWORK THAT UNDERPINS <i>DIRKS</i>	15
A. <i>Dirks</i> Grounded Tipping Liability In Established Principles Concerning Breach of Fiduciary Duty And Misappropriation Of Corporate Property	15
B. The “Personal Benefit” Test Should Likewise Be Construed In Light Of Traditional Fiduciary Principles.....	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	16
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	9
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	9
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	8
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	22
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	14
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	9
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	9
<i>SEC v. Anton</i> , No. 06-2274, 2009 WL 1109324 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 23, 2009).....	14
<i>SEC v. Andrade</i> , C.A. No. 15-231 S, 2016 WL 199423 (D.R.I. Jan. 15, 2016).....	13
<i>SEC v. Blackman</i> , No. 3:99-1072, 2000 WL 868770 (M.D. Tenn. May 26, 2000).....	12
<i>SEC v. Blackwell</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 673 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	12, 15
<i>SEC v. Clark</i> , 915 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1990).	22
<i>SEC v. Downe</i> , 969 F. Supp. 149 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd sub nom. SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>SEC v. Maxwell</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 941 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....	14
<i>SEC v. McGinnis</i> , No. 5:14-cv-6, 2015 WL 5643186 (D. Vt. Sept. 23, 2015).....	13
<i>SEC v. Sargent</i> , 229 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2000).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Yun</i> , 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) ..	10
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 242 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , ___ F. App’x ___, 2016 WL 158464 (2d Cir. Jan. 24, 2016)...	13
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	9, 20
<i>United States v. Whitman</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	10

STATUTES AND REGULATION

Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-376, 98 Stat. 1264.....	22
Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-704, 102 Stat. 4677	22
15 U.S.C. § 780(g).....	7
17 C.F.R. § 243.100 (2011).....	11

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961)...	16
<i>Lohmann</i> , SEC Release No. 34-48092, 2003 WL 21468604 (S.E.C. June 26, 2003).....	15
<i>SEC v. Stevens</i> , SEC Litigation Release No. 12813, 1991 WL 296537 (S.E.C. Mar. 19, 1991)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITY	Page
Council Directive Coordinating Regulations on Insider Dealing, Council Directive 89/592, <i>Coordinating Regulations on Insider Trading</i> , 1989 O.J. (L 334) 30.....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The SEC and the Securities Analyst</i> , N.Y. Law J., May 30, 1991	13
Sec. Indus. Ass'n, <i>Survey Report, The Costs of Compliance in the U.S. Securities Industry</i> (Feb. 2006), http://www.sifma.org/uploadedfiles/research/surveys/costofcompliancesurveyreport(1).pdf?n=87212..	7
Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass'n, <i>2015 Year in Review: Invested in America</i> (2016), http://www.sifma.org/issues/item.aspx?id=8589958792	6
